

No. 09-1403

In The Supreme Court of the United States

ERICA P. JOHN FUND, INC. F/K/A ARCHDIOCESE OF
MILWAUKEE SUPPORTING FUND,
Petitioner,

v.

HALLIBURTON CO. AND DAVID J. LESAR,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF DRI—THE VOICE OF THE
DEFENSE BAR AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

TIMOTHY R. MCCORMICK
GEORGE LUCAS ASHLEY
RICHARD B. PHILLIPS, JR.
THOMPSON & KNIGHT LLP
1722 Routh Street
Suite 1500
Dallas, TX 75201
(214) 969-1700
timothy.mccormick@
tklaw.com

R. MATTHEW CAIRNS*
PRESIDENT
DRI—THE VOICE OF THE
DEFENSE BAR
GALLAGHER CALLAHAN &
GARTRELL PC
214 North Main St.
Concord, NH 03301
(603) 545-3622
cairns@gcglaw.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

March 30, 2011

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY.....	2
ARGUMENT	3
A. A showing of actual market movement is required to invoke <i>Basic</i> 's rebuttable presumption of reliance in a defrauded-buyer case.	3
B. The Fifth Circuit cases applying the presumption of reliance are consistent with <i>Basic</i> , the PSLRA and, <i>Dura</i>	8
1. In <i>Nathenson</i> , the Fifth Circuit correctly held that the presumption of reliance is not applicable unless the alleged misrepresentations actually affected the stock price.....	8
2. In <i>Greenberg</i> , the Fifth Circuit explained how a securities-fraud plaintiff can invoke the presumption by showing that the efficient market reacted when the truth became public.	9
3. In <i>Unger</i> , the Fifth Circuit held that securities-fraud plaintiffs seeking class certification must produce evidence of their entitlement to the presumption of reliance.....	11

	Page
4. In <i>Oscar</i> , the Fifth Circuit correctly applied <i>Basic</i> , <i>Nathenson</i> , <i>Greenberg</i> , and <i>Unger</i> to determine that proof of market impact is required at the class-certification stage to invoke the presumption of reliance.....	12
5. Summary	16
C. Petitioner’s attacks on <i>Oscar</i> miss the mark.	17
1. Petitioner and the Petitioner’s <i>amici</i> misunderstand the term “loss causation” as used in <i>Oscar</i>	17
2. <i>Oscar</i> does not conflict with <i>Basic</i>	20
3. <i>Oscar</i> does not conflict with <i>Eisen</i>	24
4. <i>Oscar</i> is not impermissible judicial legislation.	27
D. The Seventh Circuit’s simplistic approach in <i>Schleicher</i> fails to rigorously analyze whether the presumption of reliance makes the necessary causal link between the mis-statements at issue and the economic loss claimed.	29
CONCLUSION.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Affiliated Ute Citizens v. United States</i> , 406 U.S. 128 (1972).....	5
<i>Alaska Elec. Pension Fund v. Flowserve Corp.</i> , 572 F.3d 221 (5th Cir. 2009).....	16, 26
<i>Archdiocese of Milwaukee Supporting Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton Co.</i> , 597 F.3d 330 (5th Cir. 2010).....	5
<i>Basic, Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bastian v. Petren Res. Corp.</i> , 892 F.2d 680 (7th Cir. 1990).....	17
<i>Binder v. Gillespie</i> , 184 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir. 1999).....	3-4
<i>Dura Pharms., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974)	11, 24
<i>Greenberg v. Crossroads System, Inc.</i> , 364 F.3d 657 (5th Cir. 2004).....	9, 10, 15
<i>In re Burlington Coat Factory Sec. Litig.</i> , 114 F.3d 1410 (3d Cir. 1997)	8, 30
<i>In re Hydrogen Peroxide Antitrust Litig.</i> , 552 F.3d 305 (3d Cir. 2008)	29
<i>In re Initial Public Sec. Offerings Litig.</i> , 471 F.3d 24 (2d Cir. 2006)	24

	Page
<i>In re LTV Sec. Litig.</i> , 88 F.R.D. 134 (N.D. Tex. 1980)	4, 20
<i>Nathenson v. Zonagen, Inc.</i> , 267 F.3d 400 (5th Cir. 2001).....	8, 9
<i>Ockerman v. May Zima & Co.</i> , 27 F.3d 1151 (6th Cir. 1994).....	4
<i>Oran v. Stafford</i> , 226 F.3d 275 (3d Cir. 2000)	30
<i>Oscar Private Equity Invs. v. Allegiance Telecom, Inc.</i> , 487 F.3d 261 (5th Cir. 2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Schleicher v. Wendt</i> , 618 F.3d 679 (7th Cir. 2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v. Scientific- Atlanta, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008).....	21, 22, 31
<i>Teamsters Local 445 Freight Div. Pension Fund v. Bombardier Inc.</i> , 546 F.3d 196 (2d Cir. 2008)	3, 29
<i>Unger v. Amedisys, Inc.</i> , 401 F.3d 316 (5th Cir. 2005).....	11, 12, 25
 STATUTE	
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(b)(4)	18
 RULE AND RELATED MATERIALS	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	<i>passim</i>

Advisory Comm. notes on Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 (2003 amends.), 28 U.S.C. App. (2006 ed.).....	13
---	----

MISCELLANEOUS

Daniel R. Fischel, <i>Use of Modern Finance Theory in Securities Fraud Cases Involving Actively Traded Securities</i> , 38 Bus. Law. 1 (1982-83).....	22
